

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X
ROBERT ROSANIA,

Plaintiff,

Index No.: 655331/2017

Motion Seq. No. 002

- against -

LAURENCE GLUCK,

Defendant,

- against -

STELLAR SUTTON LLC, STELLAR BRUCKNER LLC,
STELLAR 117 GARTH, LLC, STELLAR 750 TUCKAHOE,
LLC, STELLAR 330 EAST 54, LLC, STELLAR WEST 110 LLC,
STELLAR MORRISON LLC, STELLAR KVI LLC, STELLAR
STRONG ISLAND MEMBER LLC, STELLAR WEST 28 LLC,
STELLAR PWV LLC, STELLAR JANEL MEMBER LLC,
STELLAR ARIES INVESTOR LLC, BOULEVARD STORY
LLC, STELLAR COURT PLAZA LLC, STELLAR
UNDERCLIFF LLC, STELLAR 2020 LLC, and "JOHN DOES"
1-3,

Nominal Defendants.

-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

MEISTER SEELIG & FEIN LLP
125 Park Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 655-3500
*Attorneys for Defendant Laurence Gluck
and the Nominal Defendants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

ARGUMENT 4

I. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE QUASI-DISSOLUTION RELIEF SOUGHT IN THE COMPLAINT 5

 A. New York Courts Lack Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Dissolve Delaware LLCs..... 5

 B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Award Relief Ancillary to Dissolution..... 8

 C. The Cases Rosania Cites Do Not Support A Finding of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.... 11

II. EVEN IF THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY ROSANIA, THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD STILL BE DISMISSED 14

 A. The Terms of the Operative LLC Agreements Preclude the Forced Sale and Buyout Requests Rosania Seeks 14

 B. The Other LLC Members Are Necessary Parties as Their Interests Will Be Inequitably Affected by Rosania’s Forced Sale Request 16

III. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT’S FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY IS DUPLICATIVE OF ROSANIA’S FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIMS IN HIS PRIOR PENDING ACTIONS AND SHOULD THEREFORE BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO CPLR RULE 3211(a)(4) 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Appell v. Lag Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 6468394, Index No. 602846/2005 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty, Dec. 20, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 41 A.D.3d 277, 838 N.Y.S.2d 541 (1st Dep't 2007).....	7
<i>Blank v. Miller</i> , 122 A.D.2d 356, 504 N.Y.S.2d 580 (3d Dep't 1986).....	21
<i>Brady v. Williams Capital Grp., L.P.</i> , 64 A.D.3d 127, 878 N.Y.S.2d 693 (1st Dep't 2009), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 459, 928 N.E.2d 383 (2010).....	8, 13
<i>Cambridge Petroleum Holdings, Inc. v. Lukoil Americas Corp.</i> , 129 A.D.3d 501, 11 N.Y.S.3d 58 (1st Dep't 2015)	8
<i>Campanella v. Campanella</i> , 2013 WL 6734519 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty 2013)	21
<i>Carnegie Deli, Inc. v. Levine</i> , 2015 WL 274631 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty 2015)	22
<i>Cloe v Attorney Gen. For State</i> , 70 A.D.3d 1348 (4th Dep't 2010).....	18
<i>Felzen v. For the Dissolution of PEI Mussel Kitchen, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3834841 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty 2017)	18
<i>Huatuco v Satellite Healthcare</i> , 2013 WL 6460898 (Del. Ch. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> 93 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014)	15
<i>In re 1545 Ocean Ave., LLC</i> , 72 A.D.3d 121, 893 N.Y.S.2d 590 (2d Dep't 2010).....	14
<i>In re Dissolution of Chris Kole Enterprises</i> , 188 Misc. 2d 207, 725 N.Y.S.2d 838 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty 2001)	5
<i>In re Superior Vending, LLC</i> , 71 A.D.3d 1153 (2d Dep't 2010)	11, 12
<i>In re TGM Enterprises, L.L.C.</i> , 2008 WL 4261035 (Del. Ch. Sept. 12, 2008).....	8

<i>Kassab v. Kasab</i> , 2015 WL 11090346 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 A.D.3d 1138, 27 N.Y.S.3d 680 (2d Dep't 2016)	10, 11, 15
<i>LNyC Loft, LLC v. Hudson Opportunity Fund I, LLC</i> , 154 A.D.3d 109, 57 N.Y.S.3d 479 (1st Dep't 2017)	8
<i>Merrick v. Van Santvoord</i> , 34 N.Y. 208 (1866)	5, 7
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GMBH</i> , 2011 WL 1348438 (Del. Ch. Apr. 8, 2011)	18
<i>MHS Venture Mgmt. Corp. v. Utilisave, LLC</i> , 63 A.D.3d 840, 881 N.Y.S.2d 452 (2d Dep't 2009)	7
<i>Perl v. Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 230 A.D.2d 664, 646 N.Y.S.2d 678 (1st Dep't 1996)	4, 5
<i>PK Restaurant, LLC v. Lifshutz</i> , 138 A.D.3d 434, 30 N.Y.S.3d 13 (1st Dep't 2016)	19
<i>Raharney Capital, LLC v. Capital Stack LLC</i> , 138 A.D.3d 83, 25 N.Y.S.3d 217 (1st Dep't 2016)	Passim
<i>Rimawi v. Atkins</i> , 42 A.D.3d 799, 840 N.Y.S.2d 217 (3d Dep't 2007)	7, 9
<i>Rinzler v. Rinzler</i> , 97 A.D.3d 215, 947 N.Y.S.2d 844 (3d Dep't 2012)	21
<i>Salvano v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 173, 647 N.E.2d 1298 (1995)	8
<i>Sokol v. Ventures Educ. Sys. Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 34722113 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty 2005)	12, 13
<i>Spires v. Lighthouse Solutions, LLC</i> , 778 N.Y.S.2d 259 (Sup. Ct., Monroe Cty 2004)	14, 15
<i>Syncora Guarantee Inc. v. J.P. Morgan Securities LLC</i> , 110 A.D.3d 87, 970 N.Y.S.2d 526 (1st Dep't 2013)	19
<i>Tosi v. Pastene & Co.</i> , 34 A.D.2d 520, 308 N.Y.S.2d 472 (1st Dep't 1970)	12, 13, 14

Young v JCR Petroleum, Inc.,
 188 W Va 280, 423 SE2d 889 (1992)..... 7, 8

Statutes

New York LLC Law Section 702 11, 14

6 Del. C. § 18-802..... 8

6 Del. C. § 18-803..... 9

6 Del. C. § 18-804..... 9

6 Del. C. § 18-1101(b) 15

Rules

CPLR Section 301..... 5

CPLR Section 302(a) 5

CPLR Section 1001(a) 16

CPLR Section 1003..... 17

CPLR Rule 3211(a)(1)..... 1

CPLR Rule 3211(a)(4)..... 19, 21

CPLR Rule 3211(a)(7)..... 1

CPLR Rule 3211(a)(10)..... 16

Other Authorities

17A Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 8579 (2015) 8

19 Am. Jur. 2d Corporations § 2335..... 8
